the fact that the benefits were withdrawn purely on the advice of the 
nodal Ministry and Audit, and the representation of Shri Tandon 
cannot be accepted.‟ 

Keeping in view of the above, it is hereby informed to Shri Tandon 
that his representation cannot be accepted and that an amount of 
Rs.58,209/- (Rupees fifty eight thousand Two hundred and Nine 
only) will be recovered from his gratuity on the basis of the 
certification issued from P&AO, MoEF.” 

2.10 Aggrieved by Annexure A-2 order dated 30.10.2010, the applicant 

approached this Tribunal for the second time in O.A. No.2519/2011, which